
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

**HENRY J. RAYMOND, DIRECTOR,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE OF
BALTIMORE CITY,**
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
Maryland

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

James L. Shea
Steven J. Potter
Michael Redmond
Counsel of Record
Lydie E. Glynn
Matthew O. Bradford
BALTIMORE CITY LAW DEPARTMENT
100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 101
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 396-7536
michael.redmond@baltimorecity.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Background.....	6
B. Facts and procedural history	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
A. The decision below faithfully applied this Court’s precedents, and the supposed conflicts are not genuine	14
B. The question presented is only important to the Petitioner and does not warrant this Court’s review	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX:	
Balt. City Code, Art. 28 § 29-5	1a
Balt. City Code, Art. 28 § 29-12	2a
Balt. City Code, Art. 32 § 1-303	2a
Balt. City Code, Art. 32 § 17-102.....	3a
Balt. City Code, Art. 32 § 17-410.....	3a-4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert., Ltd. v. Borough of Stroudsburg,</i> 667 A.2d 21 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995).....	14
<i>Ahlburn v. Clark,</i> 728 A.2d 449 (R.I. 1999)	18
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project v. Ragland,</i> 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	12, 21
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	19, 22
<i>Berisha v. Lawson,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	20
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Texas,</i> No. 20-1029 (cert. granted June 28, 2021)	22
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,</i> 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	24
<i>Doe v. Harris,</i> 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Free Speech, LLC v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 884 A.2d 966 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	15
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.,</i> 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	24

<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	19
<i>Lamar Advantage GP Co., LLC v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 155 N.E.3d 245 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020), <i>appeal allowed</i> , 154 N.E.3d 98 (Oct. 13, 2020).....	15, 18
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	19
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r. of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 21-220, 2021 WL 269087610 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021).....	18
<i>New York Rapid Transit Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 303 U.S. 573 (1938).....	24
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96, 111 (3d Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12, 19
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	13, 24
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Vermont Soc. of Ass’n Executives v. Milne</i> , 172 Vt. 375 (2001).....	16

Constitutional Provisions:U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1

Other:

Balt. City Charter, Art. II § 40(a) 8

Amanda Shanor,

The New Lochner,

2016 Wis. L. Rev. 133 (2016) 3

Nadav Shoked,

*Cities Taxing New Sins: The Judicial Embrace**of Local Excise Taxation,*

79 Ohio St. L. J. 801 (2018) 3

The Federalist No. 12, p. 75 (J. Cooke ed.1961) 24
